Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First Advantage Corporation		10/12/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cricket Operating Company LLC	
Street Address:	600 Corporate Pointe	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Culver City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90230	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2567047	FRAUDIDENTITY
Registration Number:	2389419	
Registration Number:	2191791	REUNITING AMERICA TWO PEOPLE AT A TIME
Registration Number:	2567048	TRUSTIDENTITY
Registration Number:	2086122	1-800-U.S. SEARCH
Registration Number:	2191790	1-800-U.S. SEARCH
Registration Number:	2459036	1-800-U.S.SEARCH
Registration Number:	2988429	US SEARCH.COM
Registration Number:	2697103	VEROTRUST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-526-6448 Phone:

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003662 FRAME: 0319**

900092180

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044663137
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua
Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/
Date:	11/16/2007

Total Attachments: 6

source=first advantage assignment cricket#page1.tif source=first advantage assignment cricket#page2.tif source=first advantage assignment cricket#page3.tif source=first advantage assignment cricket#page4.tif source=first advantage assignment cricket#page5.tif source=first advantage assignment cricket#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Intellectual Property Assignment"), dated as of October 12, 2007 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between First Advantage Corporation, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor") and Cricket Operating Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used without definition herein shall have the meanings specified in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of October 12, 2007, by and among US Search.Com, Inc. a Delaware corporation, Assignor and Assigneee.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Purchase Agreement pursuant to which the Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee the Acquired Assets, and Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignor the Acquired Assets; and

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the intellectual property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, and all United States and foreign patents, copyrights, trademark and service mark registrations, applications and all other intellectual property related rights (including, without limitation, renewals) associated with the intellectual property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including all goodwill associated therewith, and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee the Intellectual Property and all goodwill associated therewith.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Assignment

1.1. In accordance with the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world, whether statutory or common law rights, in and to: (a) the Intellectual Property and all registrations and applications for the Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed in Exhibit A), together with all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and (b) the

Final Execution Copy

right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages, settlements and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Intellectual Property in all causes of action (either in law or in equity).

- 1.2. Upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, Assignor agrees to assist Assignee to evidence and perfect the assignment herein. Assignor will execute all documents and deliver all assurances Assignee may request for such purpose.
- 1.3. If Assignee is unable, for any reason whatsoever, to secure Assignor's signature to any document that Assignor has been requested to execute pursuant to Section 1.2, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and in its behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and, as such, is irrevocable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its respective representatives as of the Effective Date.

First Advantage Corporation

Cricket Operating Company LLC ("Assignee")

("Assignor") ("Assignee")

By: Julie A. Waters

ers By: Richard de Silva

Title: Vice President Title: President

right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, all income, royalties, damages, settlements and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Intellectual Property in all causes of action (either in law or in equity).

- 1.2. Upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, Assignor agrees to assist Assignee to evidence and perfect the assignment herein. Assignor will execute all documents and deliver all assurances Assignee may request for such purpose.
- 1.3. If Assignee is unable, for any reason whatsoever, to secure Assignor's signature to any document that Assignor has been requested to execute pursuant to Section 1.2, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and in its behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and, as such, is irrevocable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its respective representatives as of the Effective Date.

First Advantage Corporation ("Assignor")

By:

Name:

Title:

Cricket Operating Company LLC ("Assignee")

By: Richard de Silva

Title: President

EXHIBIT A

Patents:

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Patent Date
Method and Apparatus for	China	2809113.2	04/13/07
Intelligent Data Assimilation			-
Method and Apparatus for	United States	6847974	01/25/05
Intelligent Data Assimilation			

Copyrights:

<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1-800-US Search, recorded message no.2	TXu 762-498	10/23/96
1-800-US Search, recorded message number 7	TXu 768-952	101/8/96

Trademarks:

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	Regis. No.	Regis. Date
FRAUDIDENTITY	United States	2567047	05/07/02
First Advantage Corporation			
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	United States	2389419	09/26/00
	,		
First Advantage Corporation			

Final Execution Copy

Mark	Country	Regis. No.	Regis. Date
REUNITING AMERICA TWO	United States	2191791	09/29/98
PEOPLE AT A TIME			
First Advantage Corporation			
TRUSTIDENTITY	United States	2567048	05/07/02
First Advantage Corporation			
1-800-U.S. SEARCH	United States	2086122	08/05/97
First Advantage Corporation			
1-800-U.S. SEARCH	United States	2191790	09/29/98
First Advantage Corporation			
1-800-U.S.SEARCH and design	United States	2459036	06/12/01
△ 1-800-			
1-800- U.S.SEARCH			
O.B.DEMICH			
First Advantage Corporation			
US SEARCH.COM	United States	2988429	08/30/05
First Advantage Corporation			
VEROTRUST	United States	2697103	03/18/03
First Advantage Corporation			

Registrations:

First Advantage	1-800-ussearch.com
First Advantage	1800-us-search.com
First Advantage	1800-ussearch.biz
First Advantage	1800-ussearch.com
First Advantage	1800-ussearch.info
First Advantage	1800ussearch.biz
First Advantage	1800ussearch.com
First Advantage	1800ussearch.info
First Advantage	800ussearch.biz
	First Advantage

Final Execution Copy

Pending Applications:

<u>Title</u>	Country	Patent No.	Patent Date
Method and Apparatus for	Australia	2002258640	12/08/06
Intelligent Data Assimilation			
Method and Apparatus for	Europe	2728596.4	03/26/02
Intelligent Data Assimilation			

Final Execution Copy

RECORDED: 11/16/2007